

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

<hr/>)	
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,))	
))	
Plaintiff,))	No. 15-cv-00017-LPS
))	
v.))	
))	MOTION TO DISMISS
CHRISTINE O'DONNELL, <i>et al.</i> ,))	COUNTERCLAIMS
))	
Defendants.))	
<hr/>)	

**PLAINTIFF FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION'S
MOTION TO DISMISS COUNTERCLAIMS**

For the reasons stated in the brief that accompanies this motion, the Federal Election Commission hereby moves to dismiss all three counterclaims brought by defendants.¹

Respectfully submitted,

Lisa J. Stevenson
Deputy General Counsel – Law
lstevenson@fec.gov

Robert W. Bonham III
Senior Attorney
rbonham@fec.gov

Kevin Deeley
Acting Associate General Counsel
kdeeley@fec.gov

s/ Seth Nesin
Seth Nesin
Attorney
snesin@fec.gov

Harry J. Summers
Assistant General Counsel
hsummers@fec.gov

FOR THE PLAINTIFF
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
999 E Street NW
Washington, DC 20463
(202) 694-1650

June 16, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	2
A. The Parties	2
B. The Alleged Violation.....	3
C. FEC Administrative Proceedings.....	4
II. LEGAL BACKGROUND	5
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. ALL THREE COUNTERCLAIMS SHOULD BE DISMISSED AS REDUNDANT.....	8
II. DISMISSAL IS ALSO APPROPRIATE FOR COUNTERCLAIMS THAT PRESENT NO PLAUSIBLE CLAIM FOR RELIEF.....	10
III. FECA’S PERSONAL USE RESTRICTIONS ARE SUBJECT ONLY TO DEFERENTIAL RATIONAL BASIS REVIEW	10
A. Conversion of a Committee’s Campaign Funds to Personal Use Does Not Involve the Exercise of a Fundamental Right.....	11
B. Section 30114(b) Is a Use Restriction, Not a Spending Limit.....	12
IV. THE PERSONAL USE RULES RATIONALLY RELATE TO LEGITIMATE GOVERNMENT INTERESTS, SO DEFENDANTS’ CONSTITUTIONAL COUNTERCLAIMS FAIL TO STATE A PLAUSIBLE CLAIM FOR RELIEF	15
A. Rational Basis Review is Highly Deferential	15
B. The Personal Use Restrictions Promote Legitimate Government Interests, Including Deterring Corruption and Promoting Public Confidence in the Campaign Finance System	15
C. The Personal Use Regulation Rationally Relates to These Legitimate Government Interests	17

D. The Personal Use Statute Is Constitutional As Applied to Defendants18

CONCLUSION.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adderley v. Florida, 385 U.S. 39 (1966)13

Aldens, Inc. v. Packel, 524 F.2d 38 (3d Cir. 1975).....8

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....10

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....10

Buckley v. Valeo, 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....11, 12, 13, 14, 16, 19

Citizens United v. FEC, 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....12, 16

Conley v. Gibson, 355 U.S. 41 (1957)10

Cox v. Louisiana, 379 U.S. 559 (1965)13

Dandridge v. Williams, 397 U.S. 471 (1970)15

Donatelli v. Mitchell, 2 F.3d 508 (3d Cir. 1993)12

Dykes v. Southeastern Penn. Transp. Auth., 68 F.3d 1564 (3d Cir. 1995).....10

Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville, 422 U.S. 205 (1975)13

FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc., 551 U.S. 449 (2007).....16

FCC v. Beach Commc’ns, Inc., 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....15

Heller v. Doe, 509 U.S. 312 (1993)15

Hishon v. King & Spalding, 467 U.S. 69 (1984)10

Kovacs v. Cooper, 336 U.S. 77 (1949)13

McConnell v. FEC, 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....14

Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co., 449 U.S. 456 (1981)15

Parker v. Conway, 581 F.3d 198 (3d Cir. 2009).....15

Penn Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Norma Espinosa 2007-1 Ins. Trust, No. C.A. 09-300-JJF,
2010 WL 3023402 (D. Del. July 30, 2010)9

PHL Variable Ins. Co. v. Helene Small Ins. Trust, No. 12-cv-312-RGA, 2012
 WL 5382905 (D. Del. Nov. 1, 2012)8

Principal Life Ins. Co. v. Lawrence Rucker 2007 Ins. Trust, 674 F. Supp. 2d 562
 (D. Del. 2009)8

Sweezy v. New Hampshire, 354 U.S. 234 (1957).....13

Tenafly Eruv Ass’n v. Borough of Tenafly, 309 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2002)15

United States v. Given, 164 F.3d 389 (7th Cir. 1999)..... 18-19

United States v. O’Brien, 391 U.S. 367 (1968)13

United States v. Taff, 400 F. Supp. 2d 1270 (D. Kan. 2005)18, 19

Vance v. Bradley, 440 U.S. 93 (1979)15

Statutes and Regulations

Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-155, § 301, 116 Stat. 81,
 as amended, codified at 52 U.S.C. § 30114(b) (formerly 2 U.S.C. § 439a(b))7

Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended,
 codified at 52 U.S.C. §§ 30101-146 1, 2-3, 5

Federal Election Campaign Amendments of 1979, Pub. L. No. 96-187,
 § 113, 93 Stat. 1339, originally codified at 2 U.S.C. § 439a (1980).....5

52 U.S.C. § 30101(5)-(6)3

52 U.S.C. § 30102(e)(1).....3

52 U.S.C. § 30102(e)(2).....3

52 U.S.C. § 30106(b)(1)3

52 U.S.C. § 30107(a)3

52 U.S.C. § 30107(e)3

52 U.S.C. § 30108(b)18

52 U.S.C. § 30109.....3

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(1).....3

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(2).....3

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(6).....3

52 U.S.C. § 30111(e)9

52 U.S.C. § 30114.....14

52 U.S.C. § 30114(a)3

52 U.S.C. § 30114(b)1, 3, 4, 9, 14, 18

52 U.S.C. § 30114(b)(1)11

52 U.S.C. § 30114(b)(2)3

52 U.S.C. § 30114(b)(2)(A).....3

11 C.F.R. § 113.1(g)6

11 C.F.R. § 113.1(g)(1)(i).....6

11 C.F.R. § 113.1(g)(1)(ii).....6

11 C.F.R. § 113.1(g)(1)(i)(E).....9, 17

11 C.F.R. § 113.1(g)(1)(i)(E)(1).....3

Miscellaneous

The Censure Case of Thomas J. Dodd of Connecticut (1967), U.S. Senate,
http://www.senate.gov/artandhistory/history/common/censure_cases/135ThomasDodd.htm.....5

Expenditures; Reports by Political Committees; Personal Use of Campaign Funds,
 60 Fed. Reg. 7862 (Feb. 9, 1995)6, 7, 11, 18

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6)1, 10

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(c)10

Select Comm. on Ethics, U.S. Senate, 108th Cong., 1st Sess., *Senate Ethics Manual*(2003)
<http://www.ethics.senate.gov/downloads/pdf/manual.pdf>5

Select Comm. on Standards and Conduct, U.S. Senate, 90th Cong., 1st Sess.,
*Report No. 193 on the Investigation of Senator Thomas J. Dodd
of Connecticut* (Apr. 27, 1967), [http://www.senate.gov/artandhistory/history/
common/censure_cases/pdf/135DoddApril27_1967report.pdf](http://www.senate.gov/artandhistory/history/common/censure_cases/pdf/135DoddApril27_1967report.pdf)5

S. Rep. No. 96-319 (1979)5, 16

6 Charles Alan Wright and Arthur R. Miller,
Federal Practice and Procedure § 1406 (1971)8

148 Cong. Rec. S1991-02 (daily ed. Mar. 18, 2002)7
